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Sec. 5-1-41. - Civil penalty.

(a)

(c)

(9)

Except for handicapped vehicle parking and violations of section 10-1-156, for each violation as set
forth in section 5-1-3 there shall be a fixed civil penalty charge in the amount of $50.00. For unlawful
parking in a restricted handicapped space, there shall be a fixed civil penalty charge in the amount of
$100.00. For unlawful parking pursuant to section 10-1-156 in an area dividing a street into two (2) or
more sections, there shall be a fixed civil penalty charge in the amount of $50.00. When the owner of
a vehicle, or his agent, makes proper payment of a parking ticket within seven (7) days following the
date of issuance of the ticket, the obligation thereunto shall be discharged. If such charge has not
been paid within the seven-day period as herein set out, the parking violation shall be deemed to be
delinquent and subject to the additional penalties provided for in subsection (b). The parking violation
shall have stated thereon that payment is due within seven (7) days from date of issue to avoid an
additional penalty of $50.00 and court costs.

The city tax collector may accept payments in full and final settlement of the claim or claims, right or

rights of action which the city may have to enforce such penalties by civil action in the nature of the
debt. A failure to pay the penalty within the prescribed time shall subject the offender to a civil action
in the nature of debt for the stated penalty plus an additional penalty in the amount of $50.00,
together with the cost of the action to be taxed by the court. However, in the event the offender
desires to make payment after the civil action has been commenced but prior to trial disposition, a
penalty of $25.00 in addition to the one imposed for payment within seven (7) days shall apply in
such cases. Acceptance of the additional penalty shall be deemed a full and final release of any and
all claims or right of action arising out of contended violations.

A violation listed in section 5-1-42 shall not constitute a misdemeanor or infraction punishable under
North Carolina General Statutes, section 14-4, but instead shall be subject to the civil penalties fixed
by subsection (a) of this section and the civil remedies provided by North Carolina General Statutes,
section 160A-175. Any properly designated city official is authorized to take legal action in the nature
of a civil suit for the collection of a debt when the civil penalty, including the delinquent civil penalty,
has not been paid.

The civil penalties imposed by this section and the proceeds therefrom, as collected by payment,
civil action or otherwise, shall belong to the city and shall be paid into the general fund of the city
under such conditions as prescribed by the annual budget.

Each hour a vehicle is parked in the same space following the issuance of a parking ticket shall
constitute a separate violation subject to the issuance of a new parking ticket and additional civil
penalty to be applied to such vehicle.

The moving of a parked vehicle from one (1) restricted space to another restricted space in the same
block is deemed to be one (1) continuous parking period for the purpose of determining overtime
parking violations.

To remove or erase chalk mark from tire or tires shall be deemed a violation and subject to civil
penalty as provided by law.

(Ord. No. 92-46, § 1, 5-7-92; Ord. No. 00-81, § 1, 8-17-00; Ord. No. 7225/16-45 , 7-18-16)




